ASB 427-21-44-RA
Page 1 of 7
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 427-21-44
15 February 2021
Revision A, 6 April 2021
MODEL AFFECTED:  427
SUBJECT: TRANSMISSION OIL CHECK VALVE 209-062-520-

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
209-062-520-001 Oil check valve A/R (1)
  M25988/1-910    Packing        A/R (1)
NOTE 1: Replacement will be required only if the check valve does not meet the
inspection requirements of Part I of this bulletin.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-427-MM, Maintenance Manual, Chapter 79.
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Part I. Oil check valve inspection.
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance and gain access to the transmission oil
check valve. The transmission oil check valve is located on the transmission oil
cooler (Figure 1, Details A).
ASB 427-21-44-RA
Page 4 of 7
Approved for public release.
-NOTE-
It is not necessary to remove the transmission oil check valve
for inspection; however, some clamping may require removal
for better access. Regardless of the manufacturing date, any
transmission oil check valves with the “TQL” marking are not
affected by this bulletin. Oil check valves manufactured by
other suppliers are also not affected by this bulletin.
Transmission oil check valves with the “CORONA CA”
marking and without the “TQL” marking are affected by this
bulletin. (Figure 1, Detail B).
2. Verify if the installed check valve is affected by this bulletin.
3. If the check valve is not affected, go to step 5.
4. If the check valve is affected, proceed as follows:
a. Using a caliper or equivalent, measure the check valve housing at the center and
record the dimension (Figure 2).
b. Measure the housing at the inlet end where the threaded fitting is installed and
record the dimension.
c. If the dimension measured at the inlet end is no more than 0.003 inch (0.0762
mm) greater than the measurement at the center, the valve is serviceable and
does not require accomplishment of Part II or Part III of this bulletin. Go to step
5.
-NOTE-
Due to possible delay in getting replacement check valves,
Bell recommends that owner/operators place their order as
soon as Part I is accomplished if the check valve is found
cracked or not meeting dimensional criteria and would require
replacement in accordance with Part III of this bulletin.
d. If the dimension measured at the inlet end is greater than 0.003 inch (0.0762 mm)
when compared to the measurement at the center, the valve will require
replacement. Part III can be accomplished immediately, or Part II can be
accomplished until the affected check valve can be replaced in accordance with
Part III.
e. If the defective check valve is not replaced immediately, Part II must be
accomplished every 25 flight hours or 30 days, whichever comes first, until Part
III is accomplished.
ASB 427-21-44-RA
Page 5 of 7
Approved for public release.